challenges and risks. A pre-tax discount rate of 13.5% (2014: 12.3%) has been used for Compliance Week that operates in North
America. These pre-tax discount rates reflect current market assessments for the time value of money and the risks associated with
the CGUs as the Group manages its treasury function on a Group-wide basis. The same discount rate has been used for all CGUs
except Healthcare, Legal, Insight and Compliance Week as the Directors believe that the risks are the same for each other CGU.
The long-term growth rates used are based on management’s expectations of future changes in the markets for each CGU and are
2.0% (2014: 2.0%).

Managements impairment calculations based upon the above assumptions show significant headroom with the exception of
Compliance Week. For Compliance Week, the value in use exceeds the carrying value by 10%. The impairment review of
Compliance Week is sensitive to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions used; most notably the discount rate, the
long-term growth rate and projected operating cash flows. The value in use exceeds the carrying value unless any of the
assumptions are changed as follows:

• A decrease in the projected operating cash flows of 9% in each of the next three years; or
• An increase in the pre-tax discount from 13.5% to 14.7%; or
• An decrease in the long-term rate from 2.0% to 0.6%.

Goodwill is allocated to significant CGUs as follows. A CGU is considered to be significant if the goodwill allocated to it is greater
than 10% of the total goodwill net book value.

CGU
30 June 2015

£’000
30 June 2014

£’000
ICT & Legal 38,625 38,625
Axco and Pendragon 11,150 11,150
Others 27,288 27,080
 77,063 76,855

13. Intangible assets
 Group

Publishing
rights, titles and

benefits
£’000

Computer
software

£’000
Total
£’000

Cost
At 1 July 2013 65,462 4,929 70,391
Additions  22 933 955
Acquisitions 3,965 — 3,965
Disposals (3,002) — (3,002)
Exchange translation differences (565) — (565)
At 1 July 2014  65,882 5,862 71,744
Asset held for sale (2,492) (205) (2,697)
Reclassification between categories — (329) (329)
Additions  — 1,738 1,738
Acquisitions 380 — 380
Exchange translation differences (62) (3) (65)
At 30 June 2015  63,708 7,063 70,771

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2013 35,258 3,640 38,898
Charge for year 6,286 816 7,102
Disposals (3,002) — (3,002)
At 1 July 2014  38,542 4,456 42,998
Asset held for sale (2,030) (195) (2,225)
Reclassification between categories — (871) (871)
Charge for year 6,118 1,005 7,123
Exchange translation differences 124 (14) 110
At 30 June 2015  42,754 4,381 47,135

Net book amount
At 30 June 2015  20,954 2,682 23,636
At 30 June 2014  27,340 1,406 28,746
At 1 July 2013  30,204 1,289 31,493

Following an exercise to allocate capital resource to each new division management reclassified the cost and accumulated
depreciation included within intangible assets - computer software and property, plant and equipment certain amounts between
categories. The reclassification did not result in an adjustment to the income statement or any change to the overall aggregate net
book value of intangible assets - computer software and property, plant and equipment.

Included within computer software are assets under construction with a net book amount of £572k (2014: £251k).

14. Property, plant and equipment